

No. 20-8016

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICO BLACKWELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eleventh Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

W. MATTHEW DODGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
FEDERAL DEFENDER PROGRAM, INC.  
101 Marietta Street, NW, Suite 1500  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
(404) 688-7530

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The procedural default question is the subject of a concrete circuit split (with the Eleventh Circuit in the minority), because a <i>Davis</i> claim is simply a variation on the <i>Johnson</i> melody.....	1
B. Mr. Blackwell fits within the <i>Bousley</i> actual- innocence test because the counts dismissed in exchange for his long-ago plea agreement were not “more serious” than the counts of conviction ....	4
C. This case is an ideal vehicle to allow this Court to resolve the confusion in the lower courts on not one, but two, recurring and important questions....	6
CONCLUSION .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	passim
<i>Granda v. United States</i> , 990 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	2
<i>In re Hammoud</i> , 931 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	3
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	3
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	1
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a), (d) .....	5
